
 

 

 
 
 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Employment Committee 
 
Thursday 25th January 2024 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

 
1.    Apologies 

 
 

 
2.    Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 

Interests 
 

  
Members are asked to consider any pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.    Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 November 2023 (Pages 1 - 2) 
  

To be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

 

 
4.    The Localism Act 2011 – Pay Policy Statement 

2024/25 
 

(Pages 3 - 42) 

 
5.    Foundation Living Wage Payment Method and 

Apprentice Pay Rate 
 

(Pages 43 - 46) 

 
6.    Matters Arising under Urgent Business since the 

Last Meeting 
 

(Pages 47 - 48) 

 
7.    Urgent Business  
  

An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 

 



 

  
8.    Date of Next Meeting  
  

The next meeting of the committee will be held on 
Tuesday 12 March 2024 at 1.00 pm at County Hall, 
Preston. 
 

 

 
 H MacAndrew 

Director of Law and Governance 
County Hall 
Preston 
 

 

 



 

 

1 

 
 
 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Employment Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday 30th November 2023 at 2.00 pm in 
Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 

County Councillor Phillippa Williamson (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

A Vincent 
A Ali OBE 
N Khan 
 

D O'Toole 
A Riggott 
 

 
County Councillor Nweeda Khan replaced County Councillor Jennifer Mein for this 
meeting. 
  
1.  Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillor Lorraine Beavers and County 
Councillor Peter Buckley. 
  
2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None. 
  
3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 July 2023 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Employment Committee meeting held on 11 July 
2023 be confirmed as an accurate record. 
  
4.  Review of Coroner Salaries and Fees 2023/24 

 
Ann Edwards, Coroner Services Manager presented a report on proposed salary 
increases for the Senior, Area and Assistant Coroners and to request an extension 
to the casual Case Examiner post. 
  
It was highlighted that coroners' pay was agreed locally but with regard to the 
recommendations of the Joint Negotiating Committee for Coroners. 
  
The committee noted that the Lancashire and Blackburn with Darwen Coroner Area 
covered all of Lancashire except Blackpool and Fylde. The possibility of joining with 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 

the Blackpool and Fylde Coroner Area in future would be welcomed in order to 
deliver a pan-Lancashire Coroner Service. Ultimately this would be a matter for 
Blackpool Council and HM Coroner for Blackpool and Fylde to consider. 
  
Resolved: That 
  
i)               The salaries and fees paid to the Senior, Area and Assistant Coroners be 

increased by 3.5%, with effect from 1 April 2023; 
  

ii)              The Area Coroners' salaries be increased as set out in the report, with effect 
from 1 April 2023; and 
  

iii)            The extension of the casual Case Examiner role be approved as set out in the 
report, until the end of 2024. 

  
5.  Urgent Business 

 
None. 
  
6.  Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Employment Committee would be held on 
Thursday 25 January 2024 at 2.00 pm at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 H MacAndrew 

Director of Law and Governance 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 

Page 2



 

 

 
 
 
 
Employment Committee 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 25 January 2024 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None; 

 
The Localism Act 2011 – Pay Policy Statement 2024/25 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Deborah Barrow, Head of Service Human Resources, Tel: 01772 535805, 
deborah.barrow@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 
Brief Summary 
 
This report sets out the council's proposed 2024/25 Pay Policy Statement as 
required by the Localism Act 2011. 
 
The Pay Policy Statement must be approved by Full Council before it is published. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Employment Committee is asked to: 
 

i) Consider the proposed Pay Policy Statement for 2024/25, as set out at 
Appendix 'A', and recommend approval of the statement to Full Council; and 

 
ii) Agree that the Pay Policy Statement and annexes, once approved, be 

updated to incorporate the uplifts to pay when the 2024/25 Local Government 
Services pay award is agreed, and increases to pension contributions, 
allowances, expenses and payable enhancements when this information is 
available for the 2024/25 financial year. 

 
 
Detail 
 
The Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to prepare a Pay Policy Statement 
each year. The Pay Policy Statement must articulate the council's approach to the 
remuneration of chief officers on appointment, subsequent progression and any use 
of bonus or performance related pay. In preparing Pay Policy Statements, local 
authorities must have regard to any guidance issued or approved by the Secretary of 
State. In preparing this statement, regard has also been given to guidance issued by 
the former Department for Communities and Local Government.  
 
The purpose of the statement is to provide transparency with regard to the council's 
approach to setting pay for its employees (except staff in schools), in particular its 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
 

chief officers. The Pay Policy Statement must be approved by a resolution of Full 
Council before it comes into force on 1 Apr
[...]
 contribution rates will need updating, as will the pay information in the Pay 
Policy Statement and pay scale at Annex 1, when the Local Government Services 
pay award for 2024/25 has been agreed. The committee is asked to agree that the 
Pay Policy Statement and annexes are updated when this information is available to 
provide an accurate position for the financial year.  
 

Page 4



 
 

The Pay Policy Statement also takes account of the recommendations within the 
Hutton Review of Fair Pay in the Public Sector (March 2011) that "government 
should not cap pay across public services, but should require that from 2011/12 all 
public service organisations publish their top to median pay multiples each year to 
allow the public to hold them to account." The statement therefore sets out the 
council's aim that the pay multiple between the median full-time equivalent (FTE) 
salary and that of the Chief Executive will not exceed 1:16.  
 
The pay multiple between the 2023 median FTE salary and that of the Chief 
Executive is 1:9.26, which represents a decrease from the figure (1:10.37) reported 
in the last Pay Policy Statement. This multiple is based on current salaries, pay 
award pending, and has reduced due to higher Local Government Services pay 
awards over two consecutive years. 
 
The guidance also provides that Full Council should be offered the opportunity to 
consider salary packages in excess of £100,000 before any new appointment is 
made. In this regard the Pay Policy Statement sets out the grading structure for all 
posts at Director 1 and above. All appointments are currently made in line with this 
grading structure and any proposal to make a new appointment, otherwise than in 
accordance with it, would first be referred to Full Council to consider. 
 
Foundation Living Wage 
 
Full Council is asked to approve that the uplifted Foundation Living Wage rate of 
£12.00 per hour be applied, from 1 April 2024, to ensure that the council adjusts its 
Foun
[...]
must 

be authorised by or on behalf of the Full Council. 
 
2.11 Tax Avoidance Measures 
 

All chief officers are remunerated via monthly salary payments.  Appropriate 
tax and national insurance deductions are made in accordance with HMRC 
regulations and there are no arrangements in place for the purpose of 
minimising tax payments. 

 
3. Lowest Paid Employees 
 
3.1 The lowest paid persons employed under a contract of employment with the 

council are employed on full time equivalent (37 hours) salaries in accordance 
with the minimum spinal column point currently in use within the council’s 
grading structure (the Lancashire Pay Spine). 

 
3.2 With effect from 1 April 2014 the council became a Foundation Living Wage 

employer.  From 1 April 2024 all employees, with the exception of 
apprentices, will be paid a minimum of £12.00 per hour, which is the 
equivalent of £23,152 per annum.  (This excludes staff in schools, as the 
decision as to whether to adopt the Foundation Living Wage sits with the 
individual Governing Body of each school).  The council has committed to 
adjusting its Foundation Living Wage rate within six months of the national 
rate being updated, subject to Full Council approval.   

 
3.3 As at 1 April 2024, the lowest pay level is an apprentice rate of £22,366 per 

annum.  This applies to entry level apprentice posts and is currently aligned to 
Spinal Column Point 2 on the National Joint Council for Local Government 
Services' National Pay Spine, pending an alternative pay rate.  The council's 
apprentice rate will be increased in line with the upper limit of the National 
Living Wage from 1 April 2024 onwards but as this rate is currently higher 

Page 15



Annual Pay Policy Statement 2024/25 (The Localism Act 2011) 

10 
 

than the new government rate, effective from 1 April, this will be "red circled" 
for this year and increased in line with the National Living Wage from April 
2025 onwards.  

 
4. The relationship between the 
[...]
rders) (England) Regulations 2001 and 
Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 
2015 provide that the functions of dismissal of, and taking disciplinary action 
against, a member of staff must be discharged by the Head of the Paid 
Service (the Chief Executive) or an officer nominated by him/her. However, 
this provision does not apply to the posts identified in paragraph 2.1 above 
(chief officers) and the council's constitution currently provides that these 

Page 16



Annual Pay Policy Statement 2024/25 (The Localism Act 2011) 

11 
 

functions in relation to the Chief Executive and some other senior posts are 
discharged on behalf of the Full Council by the Employment Committee 
(subject to the requirements set out in paragraph 2.9.1 and 2.9.2 above). 

 
The Employment Committee was established by Full Council to discharge all 
functions in relation to the terms and conditions of employment of all staff, 
including chief officers.  

 
Section 42 of the Localism Act 2011 provides that the function of approving an 
annual Pay Policy Statement may not be delegated to a committee, therefore 
the function of the Employment Committee in this regard is to recommend a 
Pay Policy Statement to Full Council for approval. 

 
6. Re-employment / Re-engagement of former Chief Officers  
 
6.1 The council in its role as administrator of the Lancashire Pension Fund has 

adopted a policy for scheme employers participating in the Lancashire 
Pension Fund regarding re-employment within local government or by an 
employer who offers membership of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS).  Under the policy only members in receipt of ill health pensions will 
be subject to abatement where, accounting for the effect of index linking, the 
aggregate of the pension and the earnings in the new employment exceed the 
rate of pay on leaving the first employment.  However, any benefits built up 
from 1 April 2014 within the LGPS are unaffected by the e
[...]
ervices Directorate

Executive Director of Education and 
Children’s Services 

(ED Grade + market supplement) 
(Holds statutory role)

Director of Children’s Social Care
(D2 Grade)

Director of Education, Culture and Skills 
(D2 Grade)

Director of Policy, Commissioning and 
Children’s Health 

(D1 Grade)

P
age 40



Adult Services Directorate
Executive Director of Adult Services

(ED Grade + salary uplift) 
(Holds statutory role)

Deputy Executive 
Director of Adult Services 

(D3 Grade)

Director of Adult Care 
and Provider Services 

(D2 Grade)

Director of Quality 
Improvement and 

Principal Social Worker 
(D1 Grade)

Director of Adult 
Community Social Care 

(D2 Grade)

Director of Strategic and 
Integrated 

Commissioning 
(D1 Grade)

Head of Service Business 
Development

(Grade 14)

Strategic Lead – Living 
Better Lives in Lancashire

(Temporary post)
(Grade 14)

P
age 41



Resources Directorate
Executive Director Resources 

(ED Grade + market supplement) 
(s151 Officer)

Director of Finance 
(D2 Grade)

Director of Investment
 (D3 Grade + market 

supplement)

Director of Law and 
Governance 
(D2 Grade) 

(Monitoring Officer)

Director of Strategy and 
Performance 
(D3 Grade)

Director of 
Organisational 

Development and 
Change 

(D2 Grade)

Director of Digital 
(D2 Grade)

Director of People
(D2 Grade + market 

supplement)

Head of Service 
Communications and 

Public Affairs 
(Grade 14)

P
age 42



 

 

 
 
 
 
Employment Committee 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 25 January 2024 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
N/A; 

 
Foundation Living Wage Payment Method and Apprentice Pay Rate 
 
Contact for further information: 
Deborah Barrow, Head of Service Human Resources, Tel: 01772 535805, 
deborah.barrow@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 
Brief Summary 
 
The report sets out the outcome of a review of the financial impacts of changing the 
Foundation Living Wage (FLW) payment method and an alternative Apprentice pay 
rate. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Employment Committee is asked to: 
 
i) Approve to change the payment of the Foundation Living Wage rate to a 

hybrid model, rather than the supplement model, as set out in the report; and 
 

ii) Noting that the current entry level Apprentice pay rate is £11.59 per hour and 
from April 2024 the National Living Wage will be £11.44 per hour, approve to 
align the current entry level Apprentice pay rate at the upper rate of the 
National Living Wage and agree that the current entry level Apprentice pay 
rate be "red circled" and increased in line with the National Living Wage pay 
rate from April 2025 and in future years. 

 
 
Detail 
 
Foundation Living Wage Payment Method 
 
In January 2022, the Employment Committee approved a change of the payment 
method of the Foundation Living Wage (FLW) to a supplement model. This would 
place staff on the Foundation Living Wage pay rate on to the National Joint Council 
(NJC) pay structure and a supplement (top up) would be applied each year to reflect 
the Foundation Living Wage pay rate, should it be higher than the National Joint 
Council pay rate. The approval was subject to discussions with trade unions and 
would be effective from April 2023. 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



 
 

Since that time, in part to respond to the cost-of-living pressures, for the lowest pay 
points the nationally negotiated National Joint Council pay increase was more than 
10% in April 2022 and more than 9% in April 2023.  
 
For the first time since the council became a Foundation Living Wage employer, 
these increases resulted in a greater increase in the National Joint Council pay rate 
than the Foundation Living Wage pay rate in April 2022. As such, the differential 
between the two rates has changed as illustrated below: 
 
FLW/NJC Increase and Date Hourly Rate Percentage 
FLW increase 01/04/21 £9.30 to £9.50 2.15% 
FLW increase 01/04/22 £9.50 to £9.90 4.21% 
FLW increase 01/04/23 £9.90 to £10.90 10.10% 
FLW increase 01/04/24 £10.90 to £12.00 10.09% 
   
NJC SCP 3 increase 01/04/21 £9.62 to £9.79 1.76% 
NJC SCP 3 increase 01/04/22 £9.79 to £10.79 10.21% 
NJC SCP 3 increase 01/04/23 £10.79 to £11.79 9.26% 
   
As a consequence, the council's Executive Management Team asked for details of 
the financial and pay structure impacts of this change. 
 
The financial impacts have determined that applying the supplement model (higher 
hourly rate) would currently result in a circa £3.3m additional financial pressure (not 
including vacancies or schools funded posts) than was originally envisaged when the 
Employment Committee took the decision in January 2022. This is entirely due to the 
significant National Joint Council pay increases over the last two years. 
 
The Executive Management Team remain committed to the principles of a 
supplement model but with a different financially focused approach, which is to apply 
the greater percentage increase between the National Joint Council (Spinal Column 
Point 2) and Foundation Living Wage pay increases rather than the greater hourly 
rate increase. This approach will ensure the council continues to apply Foundation 
Living Wage pay rates and also provides a commitment to pay the higher percentage 
increase that supports the principles of a supplement model. This proposal would 
result in retaining a Foundation Living Wage pay rate on the council's pay structure, 
separate to the National Joint Council pay structure. 
 
This proposal would apply if the percentage increase for National Joint Council 
Spinal Column Point 2, which is the lowest National Joint Council Spinal Column 
Point, was a higher percentage increase than the Foundation Living Wage 
percentage increase. 
 
I.e. if National Joint Council Spinal Column Point 2 received a 10% increase for 2025 
and Foundation Living Wage received a 9% increase, the council would apply an 
additional 1% increase on top of the Foundation Living Wage. If the percentage 
increase for National Joint Council Spinal Column Point 2 was the same or a lower 
percentage increase than the Foundation Living Wage percentage increase, there 
would be no additional payment on top of the Foundation Living Wage pay rate. 
 
 

Page 44



 
 

Apprentice Pay Rate 
 
The National Joint Council Pay Agreement removed the lowest national pay point 
(NPS 1) effective from April 2023. At that time, this pay point was used as the pay 
rate for around 25 entry level Apprentices. An alternative pay rate is therefore 
required. 
 
Entry level Apprentices are currently paid an hourly rate of £11.59 which is aligned to 
the NPS 2, following the removal of NPS1 and pending an alternative proposal being 
approved. 
 
The entry level Apprentice pay rate does not form part of the council's grading 
structure.  Therefore, a proposed reasonable alternative would be to apply the upper 
limit of the National Living Wage pay rate effective from April 2024 onwards. As the 
current entry level Apprentice hourly pay rate (£11.59) is higher than the new April 
2024 hourly rate (£11.44), the current Apprentice pay rate would be "red circled" and 
increased in line with the National Living Wage from April 2025 and future years.      
 
Consultations 
 
The proposed approach to the Foundation Living Wage payment method has been 
discussed with the council's recognised trade unions and they have noted the 
proposals, and, if approved have proposed to consolidate the Foundation Living 
Wage payment method into a Collective Agreement.  The alternative pay rate for 
entry level Apprentices has also been discussed with the trade unions and their 
preference would be to align them to a National Joint Council pay point rather than 
the National Living Wage. It has been explained that the entry level Apprentices are 
not part of the council's job evaluated pay structure and therefore National Living 
Wage is considered to be a reasonable alternative pay rate. 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
Financial 
 
The model detailed above does not have any financial implications for the 2024/25 
budget. The Medium Term Financial Strategy includes budget for payment of £12 
per hour for the Foundation Living Wage in 2024/25. Those employees on Spinal 
Column Point 3 and Spinal Column Point 4 will be temporarily paid at £12 per hour 
until the National Joint Council 2024/25 pay award is agreed. However, this will not 
be an additional cost. It will ensure that all employees are paid at least the 
Foundation Living Wage. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
N/A 

 
 

 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 46



 

 

 
 
 
 
Employment Committee 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 25 January 2024 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
N/A; 

 
Matters Arising under Urgent Business since the Last Meeting 
 
Contact for further information: 
Hannah Race, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel: 01772 530655,  
Hannah.Race@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 
Brief Summary 
 
Since the last meeting of the Employment Committee, a decision was taken by the 
Director of Law and Governance under the Urgent Business procedure. In 
consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Employment Committee, the 
Director of Law and Governance approved the continuation of the Winter Gritting 
Out of Hours Collective Agreement for a further three winter seasons, as negotiated 
with the trade unions. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Employment Committee is asked to consider the matters arising under Urgent 
Business since the last meeting. 
 
 
Detail 
 
Since the last meeting of the Employment Committee on 30 November 2023 and 
under the committee's Urgent Business procedure, the Director of Law and 
Governance approved the continuation of the Winter Gritting Out of Hours Collective 
Agreement for a further three winter seasons, as negotiated with the trade unio
[...]
px?ID=24744

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 November 2023
	4 The Localism Act 2011 – Pay Policy Statement 2024/25
	Appendix A
	Annex 1
	LCC-LPS

	Annex 2
	Planned Overtime:
	Employees Called Upon to Return to Work:
	Night Work:
	Shift Working:
	A rotating shift enhancement of 10% will be payable where:
	An alternating shift enhancement of 10% will be payable where:
	Split Duty:
	Bank Holidays Falling on a Saturday or Sunday over the Christmas and New Year Period:

	Annex 3
	Annex 4

	5 Foundation Living Wage Payment Method and Apprentice Pay Rate
	6 Matters Arising under Urgent Business since the Last Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 
 
 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Employment Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday 25th January 2024 at 2.00 pm in 
Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 

County Councillor Phillippa Williamson (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

A Vincent 
P Buckley 
 

J Rear 
A Riggott 
 

 
County Councillor Jayne Rear replaced County Councillor David O'Toole for this 
meeting. 
  
1.  Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillors Azhar Ali and Lorraine Beavers. 
  
2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None. 
  
3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 November 2023 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Employment Committee meeting held on 30 
November 2023 be confirmed as an accurate record. 
  
4.  The Localism Act 2011 – Pay Policy Statement 2024/25 

 
Deborah Barrow, Head of Human Resources presented the updated Pay Policy 
Statement 2024/25. 
  
Resolved: That 
  
i)               The Pay Policy Statement 2024/25 be recommended to Full Council for 

approval; and 
  

ii)              The Pay Policy Statement 2024/25 and annexes be updated to incorporate the 
uplifts to pay when the 2024/25 Local Government Services pay award is 



 

2 

agreed, and 2024/25 increases to pension contributions, allowances, 
expenses, and payable enhancements when this information is available. 

  
5.  Foundation Living Wage Payment Method and Apprentice Pay Rate 

 
Mark Wynn, Executive Director of Resources and Deborah Barrow, Head of Human 
Resources presented a report on the outcome of a review of the Foundation Living 
Wage payment method and Apprentice pay rate. 
  
Resolved: That 
  
i)               Approval be given to change the Foundation Living Wage payment method to 

a hybrid model, as set out in the report; 
  

ii)              Noting that the current entry level Apprentice pay rate is £11.59 per hour and 
from April 2024 the National Living Wage will be £11.44 per hour, approval be 
given to align the entry level Apprentice pay rate at the upper National Living 
Wage rate; and 
  

iii)            Further to ii), approval be given to "red circle" the current entry level 
Apprentice pay rate until it is increased in line with the National Living Wage 
pay rate from April 2025 and in future years. 

  
6.  Matters Arising under Urgent Business since the Last Meeting 

 
The committee considered a report which summarised the decisions taken under the 
Employment Committee's Urgent Business procedure since its last meeting. 
  
Resolved: That the matters arising under Urgent Business since the last meeting be 
noted. 
  
7.  Urgent Business 

 
None. 
  
8.  Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Employment Committee would be held on 
Tuesday 12 March 2024 at 1.00 pm at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 H MacAndrew 

Director of Law and Governance 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 


